

ARKANSAS SENATE
90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1505

CONCERNING THE CARRYING OF A CONCEALED HANDGUN ON CERTAIN PUBLIC PROPERTY AS
WELL AS IN CERTAIN PUBLICLY MAINTAINED PARKING LOTS BY A CONCEALED CARRY
LICENSEE.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1505

Amend House Bill No. 1505 as originally introduced:

Add Senator Collins-Smith as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 1, line 30, delete "(12)" and substitute "(12)(A)"

AND

Page 1, delete line 33, and substitute the following:

"motor vehicle in a publicly owned and maintained parking lot.

(B)(i) As used in this subdivision (e)(12), "parking lot" means a designated area or structure or part of a structure intended for the parking of motor vehicles or a designated drop-off zone for children at a school.

(ii) "Parking lot" does not include a parking lot owned, maintained, or otherwise controlled by the Department of Correction or Department of Community Correction."

AND

Page 2, line 11, delete "(C)" and substitute "(C)(i)"

AND

Page 2, delete line 14, and substitute the following:

"and unattended motor vehicle in a publicly owned and maintained parking lot.

(ii)(a) As used in this subdivision (a)(3)(C), "parking lot" means a designated area or structure or part of a structure intended for the parking of motor vehicles or a designated drop-off zone for children at school.

(b) "Parking lot" does not include a parking



lot owned, maintained, or otherwise controlled by the Department of Correction or Department of Community Correction."

AND

Page 2, delete line 16, and substitute the following:

"SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 5-73-301 is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows:

(6) "Parking lot" means an area, structure, or part of a structure designated for the parking of motor vehicles or a designated drop-off zone for children at a school."

SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 5-73-306(3), concerning the prohibition"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "that is" and substitute "that is a"

AND

Page 4, line 16, add the following:

"SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 5-73-306(4), concerning the prohibition against carrying a concealed handgun by a concealed carry licensee into any detention facility, prison, or jail, is amended to read as follows:

(4) Any part of a detention facility, prison, or jail, including without limitation a parking lot owned, maintained, or otherwise controlled by the Department of Correction or Department of Community Correction;"

AND

Renumber the sections accordingly

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Collins-Smith
BPG/LNS - 03-19-2015 15:37:58
BPG577

Secretary